
Omagh Motor Club Ltd.
SAYERS ENGINEERING SPAMOUNT HILLCLIMB

Round 3 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship
Saturday 27th May 2017

6th Spamount Hillclimb
No. Name Car Class Run1 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run2 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run3 64ft Low Mid Top MPH AvePos

1    Gareth Sayers                                     Mitsubushi Evo                     121  46.42 2.52 21.01 12.84 12.57  69  55  46.32 2.49 20.98 12.84 12.50  69  56  45.82 2.31 20.78 12.77 12.27  71  56 
42   Anthony Carins                                    Mitsubushi Evo                     122  47.44 2.24 21.49 13.14 12.81  67  54  47.70 2.20 20.98 13.91 12.81  69  54  46.95 2.29 21.19 13.37 12.39  71  55 
38   Stephen Baxter                                    Ford Escort MK2                    113  49.97 2.84 22.66 13.69 13.62  65  51  50.07 3.27 22.70 13.84 13.53  63  51  48.11 2.84 21.72 13.42 12.97  67  53 
142  Mark Preston                                      Subaru                             124  49.47 2.32 22.29 13.67 13.51  66  52  49.74 2.52 22.20 13.95 13.59  65  52  50.20 2.39 22.64 14.10 13.46  67  51 
32   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           155  51.14 2.82 22.56 15.01 13.57  62  50  50.28 2.78 22.51 14.61 13.16  66  51  49.54 2.79 22.18 14.41 12.95  68  52 
45   Gerry McGarrity                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     126  49.58 2.20 21.59 13.64 14.35  65  52 FAIL 2.34  50.23 2.38 21.77 13.77 14.69  62  51 
331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       147  50.46 3.01 22.98 13.76 13.72  69  51  49.65 2.83 22.67 13.75 13.23  65  52  49.90 2.94 22.63 13.59 13.68  69  51 
44   Robert McKelvey                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     128  50.95 2.34 22.47 14.12 14.36  63  50  49.74 2.34 22.24 13.48 14.02  65  52  50.21 2.31 21.84 14.18 14.19  66  51 
113  Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG                                159  51.83 3.06 23.23 15.18 13.42  63  50  52.30 3.09 22.87 15.60 13.83  64  49  50.08 3.39 22.62 14.60 12.86  73  51 
25   Rodney Donaldson                                  Subaru                             1210  51.57 2.40 23.02 13.95 14.60  63  50  52.24 2.41 23.74 14.12 14.38  61  49  50.23 2.41 22.39 13.77 14.07  56  51 
47   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    911  53.33 3.14 23.62 14.74 14.97  60  48  52.14 2.86 22.97 14.62 14.55  61  49  50.49 2.95 22.95 13.90 13.64  65  51 
35   Derek Gurney                                      Sierra                             1112  53.05 2.82 24.18 14.63 14.24  65  48  53.39 2.87 24.12 14.51 14.76  62  48  51.16 2.75 23.56 14.09 13.51  68  50 
107  Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot 106                        1013  53.85 3.32 24.04 14.61 15.20  61  48  52.59 3.04 23.26 14.58 14.75  63  49  51.26 2.93 23.01 14.35 13.90  66  50 
80   Daryl McCanny                                     Corsa                              1014  51.84 3.14 23.62 13.87 14.35  62  50  52.46 3.26 23.60 14.37 14.49  62  49  52.61 3.46 24.05 14.00 14.56  63  49 
53   Damien Corey                                      Subaru Impreza                     1215  52.70 2.59 23.27 14.79 14.64  61  49  52.54 2.56 24.02 14.06 14.46  62  49  51.87 2.49 22.74 14.62 14.51  65  50 
444  Paul Montgomery                                   Subaru Impreza Type R              316  53.15 2.49 23.32 14.60 15.23  61  48  51.88 2.56 22.70 14.30 14.88  61  50         
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian GTR                        1117  52.90 2.87 23.94 14.54 14.42  56  49  53.03 2.86 23.79 15.11 14.13  60  48  51.93 3.03 23.73 14.30 13.90  60  49 
11   Dessie McCartney                                  Darrian                            1118  51.98 2.59 23.27 14.27 14.44  62  49  52.90 2.74 23.22 14.92 14.76  62  49  51.95 2.56 22.68 14.56 14.71  64  49 
30   Shane McSorley                                    Honda Civic                        6B19 FAIL 3.04  53.17 3.12 24.62 14.67 13.88  63  48  52.05 3.01 23.93 14.56 13.56  67  49 
125  Chris McCarthy                                    Subaru                             1220  53.21 2.22 23.60 14.83 14.78  58  48  53.92 2.29 23.43 15.04 15.45  58  48  52.10 2.27 22.91 14.60 14.59  62  49 
27   Jonni McDaid                                      Peugeot 106                        6B21  52.86 2.79 24.17 14.73 13.96  65  49  53.12 2.82 24.34 14.71 14.07  62  48  52.73 2.77 24.41 14.35 13.97  63  49 
7    David Gibson                                      Ford Escort MK2 RS2000             222  56.09 3.59 25.43 16.15 14.51  60  46  53.84 3.20 24.63 15.35 13.86  60  48  53.18 3.35 24.67 14.97 13.54  61  48 
825  Willie Vance                                      Ford Escort Mk.1                   16B23  54.37 2.80 24.50 14.69 15.18  52  47  53.34 2.69 24.16 14.50 14.68  59  48  53.21 2.87 24.24 14.32 14.65  60  48 
21   Trevor McConnell                                  Honda Civic                        1024  54.16 3.03 25.33 14.44 14.39  58  47  53.28 3.11 25.22 14.28 13.78  63  48  53.85 3.09 24.85 14.83 14.17  66  48 
67   Phil Cardy                                        Subaru Impreza                     325  57.75 2.81 25.53 16.21 16.01  53  44  57.09 2.57 25.07 15.67 16.35  58  45  53.37 2.67 23.25 14.81 15.31  60  48 
127  Tommi McDaid                                      Peugeot 106                        6B26  55.02 2.63 24.78 15.15 15.09  56  47  54.46 2.54 24.65 14.92 14.89  57  47  53.84 2.79 24.50 14.69 14.65  59  48 
37   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort RS                     16B27  55.37 2.81 24.61 15.23 15.53  59  46  55.65 3.04 24.58 15.77 15.30  58  46  54.05 2.90 24.12 15.11 14.82  59  48 
251  Lee Kirkwood                                      Peugeot 106                        6B28  54.38 3.28 24.61 15.23 14.54  59  47  56.56 3.37 25.20 16.02 15.34  54  45         
121  Stephen Harvey                                    Ford Escort RS2000                 1029  56.25 3.23 26.02 15.54 14.69  62  46  55.15 3.33 25.50 15.28 14.37  65  47  54.65 3.08 24.84 15.61 14.20  63  47 
17   Gordan Fogarty                                    Fiat X1/9                          6A30  64.13 5.37 26.70 21.82 15.61  54  40  54.67 3.04 25.25 14.95 14.47  61  47  68.48 3.32 32.19 17.98 18.31  47  37 
51   Adrian Mullholland                                Ford Escort RS2000                 231  56.49 2.87 24.94 16.16 15.39  59  45  55.18 3.13 25.25 15.64 14.29  61  47  54.72 3.41 25.35 15.14 14.23  59  47 
81   Gerry McGarrity                                   Mini Cooper                        16A32  56.73 3.21 25.92 15.44 15.37  59  45  56.19 3.00 25.69 15.13 15.37  57  46  54.81 3.23 25.17 14.95 14.69  60  47 
12   Norman Harvey                                     Escort                             1033  55.40 2.71 24.67 15.50 15.23  60  46  56.67 2.82 25.01 16.17 15.49  56  45  54.96 2.83 24.50 15.38 15.08  61  47 
123  Peter Henry                                       Peugeot 205 GTi                    6B34  56.19 3.09 25.92 15.09 15.18  64  46  55.10 3.00 24.98 15.20 14.92  64  47         
19   Ronan Green                                       Nova                               1035  55.17 3.49 25.47 14.88 14.82  60  47  55.16 3.42 25.09 15.25 14.82  59  47  55.59 3.35 25.65 15.01 14.93  59  46 
23   Gary Milligan                                     Mini 1400                          6A36  57.17 3.15 25.39 15.87 15.91  54  45  56.40 2.98 25.12 15.77 15.51  56  46  55.29 3.02 24.69 15.54 15.06  55  46 
16   Kevin McQuaid                                     Ford Escort MK2                    6B37  57.17 2.62 23.96 16.80 16.41  57  45  56.41 2.77 24.77 15.70 15.94  58  46  55.31 2.74 24.21 15.50 15.60  57  46 
55   Colin McCann                                      Ford Escort RS2000                 238  58.89 3.36 25.74 16.66 16.49  58  44  55.73 3.02 24.59 15.68 15.46  60  46  55.39 3.02 24.55 15.51 15.33  58  46 
911  Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche 911                        239  55.91 2.78 23.98 16.39 15.54  58  46  76.24 2.50 23.52 37.22 15.50  60  34         
86   Joe McMenamin                                     Opel Manta                         1140  61.69 3.20 26.27 19.24 16.18  58  42  58.49 3.37 26.41 16.23 15.85  58  44  56.11 3.19 25.24 15.74 15.13  61  46 
22   Michael McAllister                                Ford Escort MK2                    241  58.17 3.43 25.34 16.91 15.92  53  44  58.33 2.89 25.61 16.19 16.53  49  44  56.15 3.27 24.66 15.89 15.60  55  46 
131  Conor Hamill                                      BMW                                242  56.31 3.37 25.48 15.51 15.32  57  46  57.10 2.86 25.27 16.38 15.45  60  45  56.26 3.30 25.64 15.79 14.83  62  46 
268  Raymond Gurney                                    BMW Compact                        243  58.40 2.99 26.29 16.34 15.77  58  44  58.30 3.00 25.94 16.77 15.59  58  44  56.36 2.96 26.00 15.77 14.59  61  46 
70   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort MK2                    6A44  57.95 2.90 25.67 16.70 15.58  59  44  57.02 3.12 25.45  56.75 2.94 25.39 16.21 15.15  60  45 
117  Michael Clarke                                    Lotus Elan                         245  57.57 2.82 25.61 15.39 16.57  54  45  57.05 2.59 27.10 15.52 15.93  60  44         
41   Paul Donnely                                      Peugeot 205                        246  59.48 3.47 27.06 15.63 16.79  58  43  58.67 3.24 26.82 15.75 16.10  56  44  57.09 3.31 25.74 15.36 15.99  58  45 
8    Dessie McAleer                                    Vauxhall Corsa                     6A47  59.91 3.57 27.70 15.79 16.42  55  43  58.46 3.22 26.56 16.20 15.70  56  44  57.27 3.11 25.83 15.59 15.85  60  45 
290  Sean McClenaghan                                  Peugeot 205                        248  60.35 3.40 26.98 16.45 16.92  52  42  59.49 3.50 26.73 16.13 16.63  55  43  58.18 3.40 26.34 16.09 15.75  57  44 
815  Paul Hamill                                       Tiger Suzuki                       749  58.70 3.07 25.52 15.59 17.59  53  44  61.35 3.24 25.46 16.84 19.05  47  42         
75   Bryan Pearson                                     Alfa Romeo 75                      250  58.80 3.32 26.33 16.69 15.78  57  44  59.92 3.01 26.53 17.54 15.85  58  43         



  6th Spamount Hillclimb    -      Continued

2    Robin Hillis                                      BMW                                16A51  60.40 3.40 26.31 17.06 17.03  55  42  61.32 3.65 27.18 17.68 16.46  56  42  59.47 3.86 27.34 16.32 15.81  59  43 
60   Tony Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  352  63.77 2.69 26.97 17.56 19.24  50  40  59.89 2.39 26.02 15.94 17.93  52  43         
39   Paul Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  353  61.69 2.93 26.95 16.08 18.66  55  42                
24   Derek Robinson                                    Toyota Corolla 16V                 1054  64.29 3.65 28.30 17.19 18.80  51  40  64.10 3.17 28.06 17.17 18.87  51  40  80.83 3.16 27.62 34.53 18.68  49  32 
370  Eldoras Eglerius                                  Ford Focus                         6B55  64.55 3.67 29.29 17.89 17.37  51  40  65.01 3.81 30.09 18.21 16.71  52  39  67.70 3.78 29.62 19.75 18.33  47  38 
9    Dennis Watson                                     Citroen                            156  65.42 3.25 28.48 18.23 18.71  50  39  65.39 3.34 28.17 19.00 18.22  48  39  66.08 3.49 28.98 17.99 19.11  46  39 
72   Ian McCullough                                    Lotus Elan                         16A57  71.53 3.15 30.14 19.38 22.01  39  36  69.98 3.11 30.61 18.55 20.82  47  37         
106  Keith Scott                                       Peugeot 106                        158                       
450  Lee Burke                                         Subaru Impreza                     359                       
90   Brian Corey                                       Ford Escort MK2                    1060                       
190  Pete Curran                                       Ford Escort MK2                    1061                       
34   Barry Morris                                      Ford Escort MK2                    1162                       
146  Robert McFarland                                  Talbot Sunbeam                     1163                       
139  Conal Cormican                                    Proton Satria                      1264                       
83   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     1265                       
48   Adrian Pollock                                    Dallara F3                         1566                       
122  William Neill                                     Austin Mini                        16A67                       

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record -

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

9    Dennis Watson                                     Citroen                            1  59.19  65.75  65.42  65.39  66.08  65.39 
106  Keith Scott                                       Peugeot 106                        2 FAIL     No Run 

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record - Adrian Mullholland - Ford Escort RS200 - 47.23 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

7    David Gibson                                      Ford Escort MK2 RS2000             1  49.01  56.10  56.09  53.84  53.18  53.18 
51   Adrian Mullholland                                Ford Escort RS2000                 2  49.84  58.71  56.49  55.18  54.72  54.72 
55   Colin McCann                                      Ford Escort RS2000                 3  51.03  59.96  58.89  55.73  55.39  55.39 
911  Mervyn Johnston                                   Porsche 911                        4  49.71  55.46  55.91  76.24   55.91 
22   Michael McAllister                                Ford Escort MK2                    5  50.90  59.36  58.17  58.33  56.15  56.15 
131  Conor Hamill                                      BMW                                6  49.18  58.25  56.31  57.10  56.26  56.26 
268  Raymond Gurney                                    BMW Compact                        7  56.90  58.51  58.40  58.30  56.36  56.36 
117  Michael Clarke                                    Lotus Elan                         8 FAIL  59.23  57.57  57.05   57.05 
41   Paul Donnely                                      Peugeot 205                        9  63.41  60.89  59.48  58.67  57.09  57.09 
290  Sean McClenaghan                                  Peugeot 205                        10  69.99  61.50  60.35  59.49  58.18  58.18 
75   Bryan Pearson                                     Alfa Romeo 75                      11  82.13  62.37  58.80  59.92   58.80 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record - Ivan McCullough - Nissan GTR - 42.99 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

444  Paul Montgomery                                   Subaru Impreza Type R              1  49.49  52.45  53.15  51.88   51.88 
67   Phil Cardy                                        Subaru Impreza                     2  52.30  59.10  57.75  57.09  53.37  53.37 
60   Tony Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  3  62.64   63.77  59.89   59.89 
39   Paul Grady                                        Toyota Celica GT4                  4  62.75  62.40  61.69    61.69 
450  Lee Burke                                         Subaru Impreza                     5  56.61 122.82    No Run 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record - David McClurg – Ford Fiesta – 48.02 secs – 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

17   Gordan Fogarty                                    Fiat X1/9                          1  49.56  55.47  64.13  54.67  68.48  54.67 
23   Gary Milligan                                     Mini 1400                          2  51.97  58.71  57.17  56.40  55.29  55.29 
70   Chris Rogan                                       Ford Escort MK2                    3  53.39  63.97  57.95  57.02  56.75  56.75 
8    Dessie McAleer                                    Vauxhall Corsa                     4  57.18  63.98  59.91  58.46  57.27  57.27 
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Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record - Glen Irwin - Corsa - 46.53 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

30   Shane McSorley                                    Honda Civic                        1  56.18  54.28 FAIL  53.17  52.05  52.05 
27   Jonni McDaid                                      Peugeot 106                        2  51.68  54.54  52.86  53.12  52.73  52.73 
127  Tommi McDaid                                      Peugeot 106                        3  56.91  56.12  55.02  54.46  53.84  53.84 
251  Lee Kirkwood                                      Peugeot 106                        4  51.90  56.04  54.38  56.56   54.38 
123  Peter Henry                                       Peugeot 205 GTi                    5  51.30  58.48  56.19  55.10   55.10 
16   Kevin McQuaid                                     Ford Escort MK2                    6  61.41  58.59  57.17  56.41  55.31  55.31 
370  Eldoras Eglerius                                  Ford Focus                         7  61.82  65.77  64.55  65.01  67.70  64.55 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record - Paul Hamill - Tiger Avon - 45.86 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

815  Paul Hamill                                       Tiger Suzuki                       1  47.21  62.52  58.70  61.35   58.70 

Class 9 Sports Libre Cars 2WD only
Class Record - Gerard O'Connell - Ford Escort Mk2 - 43.59 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

47   Gerard O'Connell                                  Ford Escort MK2                    1  45.30  56.48  53.33  52.14  50.49  50.49 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Alan Smyth - Suzuki S1600 - 44.67 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

107  Alan Cassells                                     Peugeot 106                        1  48.54  55.18  53.85  52.59  51.26  51.26 
80   Daryl McCanny                                     Corsa                              2  55.17  53.16  51.84  52.46  52.61  51.84 
21   Trevor McConnell                                  Honda Civic                        3  58.65  55.54  54.16  53.28  53.85  53.28 
121  Stephen Harvey                                    Ford Escort RS2000                 4  62.59  58.38  56.25  55.15  54.65  54.65 
12   Norman Harvey                                     Escort                             5  55.57  60.11  55.40  56.67  54.96  54.96 
19   Ronan Green                                       Nova                               6  51.33  55.67  55.17  55.16  55.59  55.16 
24   Derek Robinson                                    Toyota Corolla 16V                 7  63.68  69.39  64.29  64.10  80.83  64.10 
90   Brian Corey                                       Ford Escort MK2                    8  55.24  60.81    No Run 
190  Pete Curran                                       Ford Escort MK2                    9  64.24  62.26    No Run 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record - Steven Baxter - Ford Escort - 44.55 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

38   Stephen Baxter                                    Ford Escort MK2                    1  58.35  51.98  49.97  50.07  48.11  48.11 
35   Derek Gurney                                      Sierra                             2  65.16  69.90  53.05  53.39  51.16  51.16 
120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian GTR                        3  55.13  54.21  52.90  53.03  51.93  51.93 
11   Dessie McCartney                                  Darrian                            4  57.03  55.57  51.98  52.90  51.95  51.95 
86   Joe McMenamin                                     Opel Manta                         5  62.81  61.41  61.69  58.49  56.11  56.11 
34   Barry Morris                                      Ford Escort MK2                    6  55.51     No Run 
146  Robert McFarland                                  Talbot Sunbeam                     7  75.96     No Run 
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Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record - Martin Cairns - Subaru WRC - 41.85 secs - 2012

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

1    Gareth Sayers                                     Mitsubushi Evo                     1  47.38  54.31  46.42  46.32  45.82  45.82 
42   Anthony Carins                                    Mitsubushi Evo                     2  45.10  48.77  47.44  47.70  46.95  46.95 
142  Mark Preston                                      Subaru                             3  51.06  51.83  49.47  49.74  50.20  49.47 
45   Gerry McGarrity                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     4  52.07  55.08  49.58 FAIL  50.23  49.58 
44   Robert McKelvey                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     5  52.43 FLAG  50.95  49.74  50.21  49.74 
25   Rodney Donaldson                                  Subaru                             6  50.30   51.57  52.24  50.23  50.23 
53   Damien Corey                                      Subaru Impreza                     7  49.32  55.04  52.70  52.54  51.87  51.87 
125  Chris McCarthy                                    Subaru                             8  58.79  62.10  53.21  53.92  52.10  52.10 
139  Conal Cormican                                    Proton Satria                      9 265.59     No Run 
83   Oliver Cormican                                   Mitsubushi Evo                     10 361.08  51.73    No Run 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record - Christopher Houston - OMG CF04 - 42.40 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       1  56.23  52.99  50.46  49.65  49.90  49.65 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record - Seamus Morris - Pilbeam - 40.55 secs - 2015 - *Outright record

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

32   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           1  56.54  53.12  51.14  50.28  49.54  49.54 
113  Richard McGimpsey                                 RMG                                2  55.80  53.80  51.83  52.30  50.08  50.08 
48   Adrian Pollock                                    Dallara F3                         3  56.07  57.98    No Run 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record - Billy Vance - Ford Escort  - 48.18 secs - 2016

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

81   Gerry McGarrity                                   Mini Cooper                        1  57.72   56.73  56.19  54.81  54.81 
2    Robin Hillis                                      BMW                                2  55.99 750.82  60.40  61.32  59.47  59.47 
72   Ian McCullough                                    Lotus Elan                         3  63.53  70.38  71.53  69.98   69.98 
122  William Neill                                     Austin Mini                        4 104.46 FAIL    No Run 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record -

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

825  Willie Vance                                      Ford Escort Mk.1                   1  58.04  55.88  54.37  53.34  53.21  53.21 
37   Alan Jardine                                      Ford Escort RS                     2  52.39  57.00  55.37  55.65  54.05  54.05 
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